
Page 1 of 5

Notice of Meeting 

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date & time Place Contact
Thursday, 6 June 2019 
at 1.00 pm

Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston 
upon Thames KT1 2DN

Ben Cullimore
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2782
ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language, 
please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, 
Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or 
email ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ben Cullimore on 020 
8213 2782.

Board Members

Helen Atkinson Executive Director of Public Health and Wider 
Determinants of Health

Dr Andy Brooks Chief Officer, Surrey Heath and East Berkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Charlotte Canniff Clinical Chair, North West Surrey Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dave Hill Executive Director for Children, Families and Learning
Jason Gaskell CEO, Surrey Community Action
Dr Russell Hills Clinical Chair, Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning 

Group
David Munro Police and Crime Commissioner
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman) Leader of the Council
Kate Scribbins Chief Executive, Healthwatch Surrey
Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy 
Chairman)

Clinical Chair, East Surrey Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Simon White Executive Director of Adult Social Care
Dr Claire Fuller Senior Responsible Officer, Surrey Heartlands
Fiona Edwards Chief Executive, Surrey and Borders Partnership
Joanna Killian Chief Executive, Surrey County Council
Helen Griffiths Executive Dean of the Faculty of Health and Medical 

Sciences, University of Surrey
Sue Littlemore Head of Partnerships and Higher Education, Enterprise 

M3
Mrs Sinead Mooney Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health
Mrs Mary Lewis Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families
Ruth Colburn Jackson Managing Director, North East Hampshire and 



Page 2 of 5

Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group
Giles Mahoney Director of Integrated Care Partnerships, Guildford and 

Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group
Siobhan Kennedy Housing Advice Manager, Guildford Borough Council
Rob Moran Chief Executive, Elmbridge Borough Council
Rod Brown Head of Housing and Community, Epsom and Ewell 

District Council

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

 oversees the production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey; 
 oversees the Joint Strategic Need Assessment; and 
 encourages integrated working.



Page 3 of 5

PART 1
IN PUBLIC

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 APRIL 2019

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 4)

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

a Members' Questions

The deadline for Members’ questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (31 May 2019).

b Public Questions

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (30 
May 2019).

c Petitions

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting and none have 
been received.

5 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030

The Improving Healthcare Together (IHT) 2020-2030 programme is led by 
experienced GPs from NHS Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).

We are working with Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust 

(Pages 5 
- 12)



Page 4 of 5

(ESTH) to address a series of long-standing challenges and improve 
healthcare for local people in the future.

This reports outlines the progress to date with the programme of work and 
the next steps prior to any potential public consultation.

6 END OF LIFE CARE PARTNERSHIP PROJECT

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identified ‘helping people in Surrey to 
lead healthy lives’ as one of three interconnected priorities for partners to 
work together to improve outcomes across the county. An agreed key 
focus area within this was to help people to live independently for as long 
as possible and to die well. The Health and Wellbeing Board has asked 
officers to scope out partnership opportunities to support work around End 
of Life Care.

This paper sets out the current picture of End of Life Care commissioning 
priorities in Surrey, to enable the Board to scope a partnership project 
aimed at delivering an equitable, high quality End of Life Care service – to 
ensure Surrey residents and their families are able to access the care they 
need, as well as die with dignity in their preferred setting.

(Pages 
13 - 18)

7 PRIORITY ONE DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

This paper introduces the draft implementation plan for ‘Priority One: 
Helping people to live healthy lives’. Following approval, we will begin 
engagement on the draft implementation plan with key stakeholders and 
partnerships.

The Surrey Prevention and Wider Determinants of Health will sign off the 
final implementation plan in the autumn before the implementation plan is 
brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval in December.

(Pages 
19 - 30)

8 DEVELOPING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 
CAPABILITY

Community development is identified as a system capability in order to 
deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 2030 Community Vision 
for Surrey.

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy proposes developing a community 
development workstream and a community engagement plan.

(Pages 
31 - 36)

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next public meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 5 
September 2019.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Surrey County Council
Published: Wednesday, 29 May 2019



Page 5 of 5

QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS

The Health and Wellbeing Board will consider questions submitted by Members of the Council, 
members of the public who are electors of the Surrey County Council area and petitions 
containing 100 or more signatures relating to a matter within its terms of reference, in line with 
the procedures set out in Surrey County Council’s Constitution.

Please note:
1. Members of the public can submit one written question to the meeting. Questions should 

relate to general policy and not to detail. Questions are asked and answered in public 
and so cannot relate to “confidential” or “exempt” matters (for example, personal or 
financial details of an individual – for further advice please contact the committee 
manager listed on the front page of this agenda). 

         The Public engagement session held at the end of the meeting is made available to 
Members of the public wanting to ask a question relating to an Item on the current 
agenda. Questions not relating to items on the agenda will need to be submitted in 
advance of the meeting. 

2. The number of public questions which can be asked at a meeting may not exceed six. 
Questions which are received after the first six will be held over to the following meeting 
or dealt with in writing at the Chairman’s discretion.

3. Questions will be taken in the order in which they are received.
4. Questions will be asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Board 

Members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Board Members may decline to answer a supplementary question.

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception 
for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 4 April 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday, 6 June 2019.

Elected Members:

* Helen Atkinson
* Dr Andy Brooks
* Dr Charlotte Canniff
 Dave Hill
* Jason Gaskell
* Dr Russell Hills
* District Councillor Vivienne Michael
* David Munro
* Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Kate Scribbins
* Borough Councillor Paul Spooner
* Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy Chairman)
* Simon White
* Dr Claire Fuller
* Fiona Edwards
* Joanna Killian
* Helen Griffiths
 Sue Littlemore
* Mrs Sinead Mooney
* Mrs Mary Lewis
 Ruth Colburn Jackson
* Giles Mahoney
 Catherine Butler
 Rob Moran
* Rod Brown

Substitute Members:

Patricia Denney

12/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Ruth Colburn Jackson, Dave Hill, Helen 
Griffiths, Siobhan Kennedy and Sue Littlemore.

Dr Andy Brooks acted as a substitute for Ruth Colburn Jackson and Patricia 
Denney substituted for Dave Hill.

13/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 MARCH 2019 [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

14/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]

There were none.

Page 1

3

Item 3



15/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [Item 4]

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS [Item 4a]

None received.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS [Item 4b]

None received.

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c]

None received.

16/19 DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY [Item 5]

Witnesses:

Justin Newman, Director of Devolution – Surrey Heartlands

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director of Devolution introduced the feedback from the draft 
Strategy to the Board and spoke about the engagement period that 
had taken place, telling Members that approximately 160 online 
responses and 12 letters had been received. He reminded the Board 
that work had been done with stakeholders and experts, as well as 
through the use of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
previous surveys and workshops.

2. The Board agreed Recommendation 1 as set out in the proposed 
changes to the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy, namely: “The 
Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the response to the 
priorities, population groups and level of ambition included within the 
dr
[...]
nalised and asked what Board Members were agreeing to sign off if 
there was to be another phase of engagement that would inform those 
metrics. In response, the Director of Devolution confirmed that in six 
months’ time the Board would be able to view a refreshed set of 
metrics, with the feedback gained during the formal public 
engagement period influencing these.

15. Recommendation 3 was then agreed by the Board.

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

Page 3

3



The Board:

1. Considered the feedback received during the formal engagement 
period on the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

2. Agreed proposed changes to the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
3. Agreed for officers to finalise and publish the Strategy before the end 

of April 2019.

17/19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING [Item 6]

The next public meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 6 
June 2019.

Meeting ended at: 1:40 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 4

3



 

1 

 

 

1. Reference Information 

Paper tracking information 

Title: Improving Healthcare Together 2020 - 2030 

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority: 

‘Your Health’ 

Author (Name, post 
title and telephone 
number): 

Andrew Demetriades, Programme Director Improving Healthcare 
Together Programme 2020 - 2030 

Sponsor: Dr Russell Hills 

Paper date: 22 May 2019 

Version: Version 1 

Related papers N/A 

 
2. Executive summary 

The Improving Healthcare Together (IHT) 2020-2030 programme is led by experienced GPs from 
NHS Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 

We are working with Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust (ESTH) to address a 
series of long-standing challenges and improve healthcare for local people in the future. 

This reports outlines the progress to date with the programme of work and the next steps prior to 
any potential public consultation. 

3. Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to; 
 

a) Note the update on progress with the Improving Healthcare Together programme 
b) Consider any further information or updates the Board would like to receive in due course 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations 

The CCGs are proposing changes to NHS services in the local area, which have the potential for 
positive improvements in services but will have different impacts on local communities that are 
served by ESTH. Therefore, the Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to engage in the programme 
and work with the CCGs to ensure that all aspects of the proposals are understood.  The south west 
London and Surrey JHOSC sub-committee is exercising its scrutiny role separately in relation to the 
IHT programme.  
 
5. Detail 

 
a) Case for Change and the Proposed Clinical Model 

Page 5

5

Item 5



 

2 

 

 

NHS Merton, Sutton and Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are looking in detail 
at the challenges faced by the Trust and how we can make sure the hospitals continue to deliver 
high quality, safe and sustainable services for local people in the future. 
 
We are looking to address the significant challenges at Epsom and St Helier hospitals around 

clinical standards, finances and estates.  

Epsom and St Helier is unable to meet the clinical standards for six major acute services to deliver 

high quality care 24/7. Based on the agreed standards, there is a shortage of consultants in 

emergency departments, acute medicine and intensive care. The Trust is not meeting the Royal 

College of Emergency Medicine guidance for consultant cover, something recently identified by the 

Care Quality Commission (CQC). Additionally, there is also a shortage of middle grade doctors and 

nursing staff.  

Many of the Trust’s buildings were built before the NHS was founded and are rapidly aging. 
They are not designed for modern healthcare, an issue repeatedly highlighted by the CQC. The 
Trust has a very significant and
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Reference Information

Paper tracking information

Title: Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation: End of Life Care 
Partnership Project

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority:

Those people living with illness and/or disability, including long 
term conditions, multi-morbidities, people who require support to 
live independently, and people who require support to die well. 

Author (Name, post 
title and telephone 
number):

Christopher Tune
Policy and Programme Manager (Health and Social Care 
Integration), Surrey County Council
07790836779

Sponsor: TBC

Paper date: 6 June 2019

Version: 1.1
Related papers N/A

2. Executive summary

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identified ‘helping people in Surrey to lead healthy 
lives’ as one of three interconnected priorities for partners to work together to improve 
outcomes across the county. An agreed key focus area within this was to help people to 
live independently for as long as possible and to die well. The Health and Wellbeing 
Board has asked officers to scope out partnership opportunities to support work around 
End of Life Care. This paper sets out the current picture of End of Life Care 
commissioning priorities in Surrey, to enable the Board to scope a partnership project 
aimed at delivering an equitable, high quality End of Life Care service - to ensure Surrey 
residents and their families are able to access the care they need, as well as die with 
dignity in their preferred setting.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Board is asked to:

3.2 Note the initial scoping work that has taken place to map the End of Life 
commissioning priorities across Surrey.

3.3 Agree to take forward an End of Life Care partnership project and support the 
next steps listed in the report.

3.4 Work with its Metrics Team to develop improved measures for End of Life Care

4. Reason for Recommendations

4.1 There are a range of End of Life Care commissioning 
[...]
ought to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval in December.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

a) Approve the draft implementation plan subject to any suggested changes
b) Agree to work in partnership to develop the final detailed implementation plan 

4. Reason for Recommendations

4.1 Following initial engagement with work leads across the seven areas of focus in Priority 
One, the draft implementation plan one sets out the activity required to improve the 
outcomes set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

4.2 By approving the draft plan, the Health and Wellbeing Board are agreeing to work in 
partnership to identify work leads and shared resource, developing a detailed final plan 
to bring back to the board in December.

5. Detail

5.1 At the Health and Wellbeing Board business meeting on 9 May 2019, board members 
discussed the seven areas of focus for Priority One. Since then, officers have engaged 
with stakeholders to put together a draft implementation plan. The draft plan sets out the 
key outcomes and activity required to improve health outcomes in Priority One of the 
strategy.

Page 19

7

Item 7



5.2 Key work leads across health, districts and boroughs, police and social care have been 
involved in identifying gaps in provision. We are also engaging with representatives for 
each of the target groups in the strategy on the implementation plans. The draft plan will 
also be taken to the Surrey Prevention and Wider Determinants of Health Board (the 
delivery board for priority one) on 5 June 2019 for their approval of the draft and 
establishing mechanism for further engagement and programme management.

5.3 Following agreement from the Health and Wellbeing Board, we will engage with key 
stakeholders and partnerships to shape the plans over the next six months across the 
whole of Surrey, including representatives from Surrey Heath, Farnham and East Surrey. 
We will work closely with the Surrey Prevention 
[...]
ation rates
• Diabetes diagnoses rates
• Bowel cancer screening rates
• Cervical screening rates 

Ensuring that everyone lives in 
good and appropriate housing

• Housing affordability ratio
• Affordability of home ownership
• Housing benefits

• Rates of people 
with LDs living in 
settled 
accommodation

• Reduced overcrowding
• Statutory homelessness: rate per 1,000 

households
• Households in fuel poverty (%)
• Excess winter deaths index
• Number of people experiencing severe and 

multiple disadvantage

• Learning disabled people in employment (%)
• Rates of supported working age adults whose 

accommodation status is severely unsatisfactory

Substance misuse 
(drugs/alcohol) is low 

• Successful completion of alcohol treatment

• Number of young people (aged 0-17) in specialist 

substance misuse services 

• Excessive alcohol consumption rates

• Smoking rates

Working to reduce obesity, 
excess weight rates and 
physical inactivity 

• Obesity admission rate per 100,000 population
• Excess weight in adults (%) 
• National Child Weight Management Programme
• % of physically inactive adults
• % accessing green spaces 

• LD Health Checks • Obesity rates

• Excess weight in adults %

Priority 1: Draft Metrics

P
age 30

7



Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Reference Information
Paper tracking information

Title: Developing the Community Development System 
Capability

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority: Community Development System Capability

Author (Name, post title and 
telephone number):

Rebecca Brooker, Communities and Prevention Lead, 
Surrey County Council, 07772901950

Sponsor:
Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health, Surrey County 
Council
Nicola Kilvington, Director of Insight, Analytics and 
Intelligence

Paper date: 6 June 2019

2. Executive summary

2.1 Community development is identified as a system capability in order to deliver both 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 2030 Community Vision for Surrey. The 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy proposes developing a community development 
workstream and a community engagement plan.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

a) Approve the proposed approach to establish a community development 
workstream and engagement plan

b) Ensure the activities within the community development and engagement plans 
are developed in partnership

c) Provide an opportunity at a future board meeting to shape the community 
development and engagement plans through an in-depth workshop

4. Reason for Recommendations

4.1 During the summer of 2018, residents, communities, voluntary and charitable bodies, 
faith groups, organisations, public sector bodies, businesses and others from across 
Surrey worked to set out an ambitious and wide-ranging Community Vision for Surrey 
in 2030 (the Vision).

4.2 The ambition of the Vision can only be secured through effective partnership working, 
and to this end the Vision establishes the ‘Partnership Commitment’, a key theme 
which is community participation. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy aligns to this by 
identifying community development as one of the seven system capabilities required 
to deliver the strategy. There is a breadth of expertise on this across Surrey, but it is 
currently disconnected and needs to align to the objectives of the Board.

Page 31

8

Item 8

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/finance-and-performance/our-performance/our-organisation-strategy/community-vision-for-surrey-in-2030
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/finance-and-performance/our-performance/our-organisation-strategy/community-vision-for-surrey-in-2030


4.3 The recommendations seek to ensure the community development system capability 
is delivered in a collaborative way for the benefit of residents as well as all partners, 
to achieve the wider objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

5. Detail

5.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identifies community development as on

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 6 June 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Thursday, 5 September 2019.

Elected Members:

* Helen Atkinson
* Dr Andy Brooks
* Dr Charlotte Canniff
 Dave Hill
* Jason Gaskell
* Dr Russell Hills
 District Councillor Vivienne Michael
* David Munro
* Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Kate Scribbins
 Borough Councillor Paul Spooner
 Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy Chairman)
 Simon White
* Dr Claire Fuller
* Fiona Edwards
* Joanna Killian
 Helen Griffiths
 Sue Littlemore
* Mrs Sinead Mooney
* Mrs Mary Lewis
 Ruth Colburn Jackson
 Giles Mahoney
 Catherine Butler
* Rob Moran
* Rod Brown

Substitute Members:

Dr Peter Bibawy
Patricia Denney

18/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Ruth Colburn Jackson, Dave Hill, Siobhan 
Kennedy, Giles Mahoney and Simon White. Dr Peter Bibawy acted as a 
substitute for Ruth Colburn Jackson and Patricia Denney substituted for Dave 
Hill.

19/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

The Chairman informed the Board that he was the former chair of trustees for 
Shooting Star Children’s Hospices and current patron.

20/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 APRIL 2019  [Item 3]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.



Page 2 of 6

21/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]
None received.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]
None received.

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c]
None received.

22/19 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030  [Item 5]

Witnesses:

Andrew Demetriades, Joint Director of the Improving Healthcare Together 
2020-2030 Programme, South West London Alliance
Dr Charlotte Keeble, Senior Programme Manager for Acute Sustainability, 
South West London Alliance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Joint Director of the Improving Healthcare Together (IHT) 2020-
2030 Programme presented a summary of the paper to the Board. He 
explained that it identified and analysed the challenges that had been 
recognised and the three options available. These were to locate 
major acute services at either Epsom, St Helier or Sutton Hospital 
whilst continuing to provide district hospital services at both Epsom 
and St Helier.

2. The Board heard that officers involved in the IHT 2020-2030 
Programme were proposing to continue with an option process to 
make sure they followed the national and regional assurance process, 
and they were working closely with NHS Improvement and NHS 
England whilst their plans were undergoing assessment.

3. Discussing the next steps that would be taken, the Joint Director 
informed the Board that the Pre-Consultation Business Case would be 
updated before being subject to a national assurance process. CCGs 
would then consider the feedback from this process during Autumn 
2019 before any consultation was undertaken on the options for future 
development.

4. A Member of the Board asked a question on behalf of the Surrey 
Coalition of Disabled People (SCDP), who wanted to know when an 
Equalities Impact Assessment would be completed for disabled 
people, as the IHT 2020-2030 Programme report analysed data from 
people living with “life limiting long-term illness” rather than disabilities. 
In response, the Senior Programme Manager for Acute Sustainability 
told the Member that a representative from the SCDP was on a 
consultation steering group and additional engagement was due to 
take place in June 2019.

5. The Joint Director was asked about the possibility of not successfully 
managing to gain capital funding. In response, he said that the case 
being put forward by the IHT 2020-2030 Programme was a strong one 
but they would re-evaluate at a later date if they were not successful. 



Page 3 of 6

CCGs would not proceed to consultation unless support in principle 
had been achieved for available capital.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Board:

1. Noted the update on progress with the Improving Healthcare Together 
Programme.

2. Considered any further information or updates it would like to receive 
in due course.

23/19 END OF LIFE CARE PARTNERSHIP PROJECT  [Item 6]

Witnesses:

Sarah Brocklebank, Chief Executive of Phyllis Tuckwell Hospice Care
Nigel Harding, Chief Executive of Shooting Star Children’s Hospices

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman informed the Board that officers had started to identify 
specific areas of work surrounding end of life care and introduced the 
two chief executives.

2. The Chief Executive of Shooting Star Children’s Hospices (SSCH) 
provided an overview of the services offered by his organisation and 
the challenges it faced. The two biggest were funding and recruitment, 
and these had resulted in the Surrey branch of SSHC being in deficit 
since 2012. The Board heard that SSHC was reliant on match funding 
with clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and that more engagement 
was needed if it and similar organisations were to be able to continue 
to offer the services it provided.

3. The Board then heard from the Chief Executive of Phyllis Tuckwell 
Hospice Care (PTHC), who also spoke about the difficulty it has 
securing funding. She explained that it offered education and training 
as well as its three core services – in-patient unit care, care at home 
and living well services – and echoed the Chief Executive of Shooting 
Star Children’s Hospices’ view that more partnership working needed 
to take place.

4. After a discussion about the report, it was agreed that Dr Charlotte 
Canniff, Clinical Chair of North West Surrey CCG, would be the lead 
sponsor for the End of Life Care partnership approach.

5. A Member of the Board asked whether sufficient information had been 
collected from families and carers who had experienced end of life 
care. They went on to say they felt the report focused on what the 
systems did and how they worked but overlooked their users. The 
Board were told that Healthwatch Surrey were in correspondence with 
officers and would be able to support their efforts by gathering 
information and insight.

6. A discussion was had about the recruitment of staff after a Member of 
the Board asked how, given a free hand, the two chief executives 



Page 4 of 6

would overcome the problem. Both spoke about the shortage of 
suitable recruits across the system as a whole and reiterated the need 
for closer collaboration between hospices and other health 
organisations.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Board:

1. Noted the initial scoping that has taken place to map the End of Life 
commissioning priorities across Surrey.

2. Agreed to take forward an End of Life Care partnership project and 
support the next steps listed in the report.

3. Agreed to work with SODA to develop measures for End of Life Care, 
including preferred place of death.

24/19 PRIORITY ONE DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  [Item 7]

Witnesses:

Ruth Hutchinson, Deputy Director for Public Health

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Deputy Director for Public Health introduced the report and 
informed the Board of the work that had been done since its last 
meeting. Members were told that much of the engagement had 
already started with the five target population groups outlined in the 
Strategy, and that final plan would be presented to the Board for 
approval in December 2019.

2. A discussion was had about collaboration, with the Deputy Director for 
Public Health and Members agreeing that organisations and sectors 
from across Surrey needed to be included in the development 
process. Surrey Police, district and borough councils and the voluntary 
sector were all mentioned, as this would allow aims to align on a 
county-wide scale.

3. Members heard that there were plans to form a Surrey-wide 
Prevention and Determinants of Health Board, and this proposal went 
to the Surrey Heartlands board the day before the meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (5 June 2019). This, the Deputy Director 
for Public Health said, would provide greater assurance across the 
whole of the county and would sign off the final implementation plan in 
Autumn 2019 before being brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. It was agreed that Rod Brown, the Head of Housing and Community at 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, would be the Priority One lead 
sponsor.

5. After further discussion about collaboration and the importance of 
building on what already existed rather than duplicating, the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Families requested that the 
final implementation plan contains more mentions of children rather 
than just the elderly.



Page 5 of 6

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Board:

1. Approved the draft implementation plan, subject to any suggested 
changes.

2. Agreed to work in partnership to develop the final detailed 
implementation plan.

25/19 DEVELOPING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM CAPABILITY  
[Item 8]

Witnesses:

Rebecca Brooker, Communities and Prevention Lead

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Board heard from the Communities and Prevention Lead, who 
introduced the report on community development and explained the 
way in which it was aiming to bring together elements of both the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 2030 Community Vision for 
Surrey. The report was a proposal on how this would be taken forward 
and put into action, and how those two strands would be combined to 
have a single clear approach.

2. The Communities and Prevention Lead explained that the proposal 
was made up of three phases. Firstly, partners would be brought 
together to scope and draft an initial proposal before those ideas 
would be prototyped and a period of engagement undertaken. Officers 
would then review the feedback gained and formulate a final plan. The 
Board heard that it would take a system leadership role throughout the 
process and after the plan’s implementation.

3. After discussing the community development and engagement plans, 
the Chairman invited the new Independent Chair of the Surrey 
Safeguarding Children Board to address Members. He spoke about 
working closely with the Board and sought clarity on what the formal 
relationship between the two boards would be moving forward. In 
response, the Chairman said that this would be confirmed and 
reported back to the Independent Chair in due course.

4. Members welcomed the idea of closer working between the Surrey 
Safeguarding Children Board and Health and Wellbeing Board and 
spoke about the need to make sure that all safeguarding protocols are 
as tightly aligned as possible.

Actions/further information to be provided:

The Board is to:



Page 6 of 6

1. Provide an opportunity at a future Board meeting to shape the 
community development and engagement plans through an in-depth 
workshop.

2. Confirm the nature of the formal relationship between the Surrey 
Safeguarding Children Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
inform the Independent Chair.

Resolved:

The Board:

1. Approved the proposed approach to establish a community 
development workstream and engagement plan.

2. Agreed to ensure that the activities within the community development 
and engagement plans are developed in partnership.

3. Agreed to provide an opportunity at a future Board meeting to shape 
the community development and engagement plans through an in-
depth workshop.

26/19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

The next Health and Wellbeing Board public meeting will be held on 5 
September 2019.

Meeting ended at: 2:07 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


